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No. 2216 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2008/MARGASIRA 13, 1930

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, ORISSA
TOSHALI PLAZA , B-2, 1ST FLOOR
SATYANAGAR, BHUBANESWAR-751007

ORDER
The 3rd December 2008

No. 7487—Ele. (GP)-70/2008-SEC.—Whereas, Collectors, Sub-Collectors of different
districts have submitted proposals for by-elections to the Offices of Panchayat Samiti Members,
Sarpanches and Ward Members as per Orissa Panchayat Samiti Election Rules, 1991 and Orissa
Grama Panchayat Election Rules, 1965 respectively;

Whereas Commission has decided to revise the Electoral Roll for the concerned Panchayat
Samiti and Grama Panchayat on the basis of Assembly Electoral Roll published by Election
Commission of India during September 2008;

And whereas it is necessary to prepare Wardwise Electoral Rolls for Grama Panchayats
as per the list of vacancies appended as Annexure-Ill for conduct of by-elections.

Now, therefore, the State Election Commission in exercise of powers vested in it by virtue of
Article 243-K of the Constitution of India, read with relevant provision of Orissa Grama Panchayat
Act, 1964, Orissa Panchayat Samiti Act, 1959 and Rules framed thereunder, directs that Wardwise
preliminary Electoral Roll of Grama Panchayats shall be prepared in Form No. 1 as per schedule
detailed in Annexure-1 according to the procedure prescribed in the Annexure-Il of this order. The
final Electoral Roll of Grama Panchayat prepared under Orissa Grama Panchayat Election Rules
comprised within the Samiti Constituency including revision or addition or alteration if any shall
together form the final Electoral Roll of Samiti.

By order and in the name of
State Election Commission, Orissa

F.C. SATAPATHY

Secretary
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ANNEXURE-|

SCHEDULE FOR REVISION OF ELECTORAL ROLL

Sl. State Date(s)

No.

(1) (2) ®3)
Splitting of Electoral Rolls of Assembly Constituency relating 10-12-2008
to the Ward Member Section 9 of O.G.P. Act and Rule 5(1) of to
O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965. 16-12-2008.
Preliminary publication of Wardwise Electoral Roll at Grama 17-12-2008

Panchayat headquarters U/R 5(3) of O.G.P.E. Rule, 1965.
Filling of claims and objections U/R 5 (5) of O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965

Upto 23-12-2008

Summary enquiry by Electoral Registration Officer U/R 7(1) 24-12-2008,
and (2) of O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965. 26-12-2008 and
27-12-2008.
Final publication of Electoral Roll U/R 8(1) of O.G.P.E. Rules 29-12-2008
Submission of authenticated final Electoral Roll to S.E.C. 31-12-2008
Submission of printed copy of Electoral Roll to S.E.C. 09-01-2009

ANNEXURE I

1. The Collector as Electoral Registration Officer will be overall charge of preparation and
finalisation of Electoral Roll of the concerned Grama Panchayat.

2. Ordinarily the Collector may authorize the B.D.O. to function as Electoral Registration
Officer in respect of concerned Grama Panchayats as per Rule 2 (d-1) of O.G.P. Rules,
1965. He may also authorise concerned Sub-Collectors and Tahasildar as a stand by
measure.

3. The Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency prepared and published by the Election
Commission of India during January 2008 and currently in force shall be the basis of
preparation of the preliminary Wardwise Electoral Roll. For conduct of by-election to
Panchayat Samiti Members Electoral Roll of concerned Panchayat Samiti shall be updated.
For the purpose, the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating to concerned
Panchayat Samiti have to be split into separate Electoral Roll for every Grama Panchayat
under the Panchayat Samiti Wardwise. Similarly, for the purpose of by-election to Sarpanch
the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating to the concerend Grama Panchayat
and for by-election to Ward Member, the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating
to the concerned Wards have to be split into separate Electoral Rolls for every Ward as
per Rule 5 (1) of the O. G. P. E. Rules, 1965. The preliminary Electoral Roll shall be
prapared in Form No. 1 prescribed by the Commission under the seal and signature of the
Electoral Registration Officer.



Sl

No.

(1)

2

3

4. The preliminary Electoral Roll of the Ward prepared in accordance with Rule 5(1) of O.G.P.E.

Rules shall be published by the E.R.O. at a conspicuous place at the headquarters of the
Grama Sasan together with a notice in Form No. 2 in accordance with the provision under
Rule 5(3). Such notice shall also be published in the noticeboard of the office of the
concerned Panchayat Samiti, Sub-Collector and Collector. It should be ensured that copies
of preliminary Electoral Roll is kept open at Grama Panchayat Office for inspection by the
public for entire period prescribed during filing of objections or claims.

. Only the claims of persons whose name finds place in the Assembly Electoral Roll but

does not find place in the Electoral Roll of the Ward now prepared shall be entertained. No
new claims for enrolment shall be entertained.

6. After completion of enquire into all claims and objections in the manner prescribed above,

the Electoral Registration Officer shall prepare the final Electoral Roll.

. Electoral Roll of concerned Ward and Grama Panchayat and where by-election is proposed

as per Annexure-lll shall only be printed. Final Electoral Roll and printed copy of the Electoral
Roll shall be authenticated by the E.R.O. at every page.

ANNEXURE Il
Name of the Name of the Name of the Grama Ward No.
District Block Panchayat
2 3 4 ®)
Angul Angul Manikajodi 6
Talcher Gurujang 7
Chhendipada Tukuda P.S. Member
Pallahara Allori 2
Pallahara Pechamundi 8
Pallahara Iswarnagar P. S. Member
Angul Matiasahi Sarpanch
Talcher Hensamul Sarpanch
Balangir Bangomunda Mundapadar 5
Bangomunda Gandharla 7
Bargarh Attabira Tope Sarpanch
Ambabhona Ruchida 18
Bargarh Gobindpur 4
Bargarh Tora P. S. Member
Attabira Lachida 7
Bijepur Jaring 10
Paikamal Palsada 14
Gaisilet Gaisilet 5



(1)

10

11

12
13

14
15
16

17

(2)

Balasore

Bhadrak

Cuttack

Deogarh

Dhenkanal

Ganjam

Gajapati

Jajpur

Jagatsinghpur

Kalahandi

Kendrapara
Keonjhar

Koraput

Khurda

3
Simulia
Bahanaga
Basudevpur
Chandabali

Athagarh
Baramba

Barkote
Barkote
Barkote
Barkote
Barkote
Barkote

Kankadahad

Dharakote
Digapahandi
Buguda
Buguda
Aska
Digapahandi
Mohana
Mohana

Bari

Bari
Jagatsinghpur
Th. Rampur
Narla
Bhawanipatna
Narla
Lanjigarh
Pattamundai

Saharpada

Bandhugam
Jeypore
Dasmantpur
Balianta
Balipatna

(4)
Ada

Bahanaga
Suga
Mausudha

Mahakalbasta
Malati

Kaunsibahal
Kaunsibahal
Saruali
Basaloi
Bijoynagar
Kandhal
Bam
Singipur
Bada Dimbula
Manitara
Kalamba
Haridapadar
Turubudi

Meerapalli
Pindiki
Balia
Issanpur
Odisho

Th. Rampur
Ghodabandha
Artal

Sarian
Bhatangpadar

Chandannagar
Digipasi
Kaberibadi

Tankua
Lulla

Jagnnathpur
Pampalo

()

Sarpanch
P. S. Member

4
P. S. Member

11
8

Sarpanch
6
6
12
6
10

3

2
16
4
3
P. S. Member
15

3
2

3
P. S. Member

Sarpanch

14
7
13
3
P. S. Member

4
4

8
Sarpanch
6
Sarpanch
P. S. Member



1)
18

19

20
21

22

(2)
Mayurbhanj

Nawarangpur

Nayagarh

Nuapada

Sambalpur

3
Jashipur
Jashipur
Kusumi
Bisoi
Baripada
Kuliana
Kuliana
Kuliana
Saraskana
Baripada
Barsahi
Samakhunta
Bijatala
Baripada
Bijatala
Bijatala
Bijatala
Bijatala

Papadahandi
Papadahandi
Papadahandi
Papadahandi
Dabugam
Chandahandi
Jharigam
Jharigam
Jharigam
Jharigam
Jharigam

Nuagaon

Khariar
Nuapada
Sinapali
Jamankira
Rengali
Rengali
Maneswar
Rairakhol

4)
Mananda
Rugudi
Chuapani
Jagannathpur
Khadisole
Nodhana
Kuchei
Dumurdiha
Pokharidiha
Rajabasa
Kochilakhunta
Samakhunta
Chadheipahadi
Badjod
Bijatala
Badajharan
Badajharan
Badajharan

Maidalpur
Pondikote
Chandrapur
Sanbarli
Ghodakhunta
Dhodipani
Dhamanaguda
Banuaguda
Gurusingha
Belgam
Dangariguda
Malisahi
Sardhapur
Parkod
Ghantiguda
Kulundi
Kinaloi
Jhankarpali
Sindurapanka
Tribanpur

®)
Sarpanch
3
Sarpanch
12
8
9
12

12

10

18
6
9

14

10
13
7
6
P. S. Member
Sarpanch
3
1
10
2
5

Sarpanch

P. S. Member
P. S. Member
8

11
Sarpanch
Sarpanch

7
2



(1)

23
24

(2)

Subarnapur

Sundargarh

3
Rairakhol

Rairakhol

Jamankira
Maneswar
Maneswar

Dungurpali

Lahunipada
Lahunipada

Sadar Sundargarh
Sadar Sundargarh

Bisra

Bisra

Bisra

Bisra

Bisra

Koira
Lathikata
Lahunipara
Lahunipara
Lahunipara

(4)

Barda
Luhapanka
Kasada
Dhama
Deogaon

Sahala

Haldikudar
Haldikudar
Bhasma
Salepali

Bisra
Jareikela
Badabambua
Badabambua
Jhirpani
Gopna

Badi Dalki
Kurda

Kurda
Khuntgaon
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()
11

2
10

P. S. Member
5

Sarpanch

2

6

7
Sarpanch
Sarpanch

5

7

11

16

2

P. S. Member

10

14

12
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