EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2216 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2008/MARGASIRA 13, 1930

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, ORISSA TOSHALI PLAZA , B-2, 1ST FLOOR SATYANAGAR, BHUBANESWAR-751007

ORDER

The 3rd December 2008

No. 7487—Ele. (GP)-70/2008-SEC.—Whereas, Collectors, Sub-Collectors of different districts have submitted proposals for by-elections to the Offices of Panchayat Samiti Members, Sarpanches and Ward Members as per Orissa Panchayat Samiti Election Rules, 1991 and Orissa Grama Panchayat Election Rules, 1965 respectively;

Whereas Commission has decided to revise the Electoral Roll for the concerned Panchayat Samiti and Grama Panchayat on the basis of Assembly Electoral Roll published by Election Commission of India during September 2008;

And whereas it is necessary to prepare Wardwise Electoral Rolls for Grama Panchayats as per the list of vacancies appended as Annexure-III for conduct of by-elections.

Now, therefore, the State Election Commission in exercise of powers vested in it by virtue of Article 243-K of the Constitution of India, read with relevant provision of Orissa Grama Panchayat Act, 1964, Orissa Panchayat Samiti Act, 1959 and Rules framed thereunder, directs that Wardwise preliminary Electoral Roll of Grama Panchayats shall be prepared in Form No. 1 as per schedule detailed in Annexure-I according to the procedure prescribed in the Annexure-II of this order. The final Electoral Roll of Grama Panchayat prepared under Orissa Grama Panchayat Election Rules comprised within the Samiti Constituency including revision or addition or alteration if any shall together form the final Electoral Roll of Samiti.

By order and in the name of State Election Commission, Orissa

F. C. SATAPATHY

Secretary

ANNEXURE-I

SCHEDULE FOR REVISION OF ELECTORAL ROLL

SI. No.	State	Date(s)
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Splitting of Electoral Rolls of Assembly Constituency relating to the Ward Member Section 9 of O.G.P. Act and Rule 5(1) of O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965.	10-12-2008 to 16-12-2008.
2	Preliminary publication of Wardwise Electoral Roll at Grama Panchayat headquarters U/R 5(3) of O.G.P.E. Rule, 1965.	17-12-2008
3	Filling of claims and objections U/R 5 (5) of O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965	Up to 23-12-2008
4	Summary enquiry by Electoral Registration Officer U/R 7(1) and (2) of O.G.P.E. Rules, 1965.	24-12-2008, 26-12-2008 and 27-12-2008.
5	Final publication of Electoral Roll U/R 8(1) of O.G.P.E. Rules	29-12-2008
6	Submission of authenticated final Electoral Roll to S.E.C.	31-12-2008
7	Submission of printed copy of Electoral Roll to S.E.C.	09-01-2009

ANNEXURE II

- 1. The Collector as Electoral Registration Officer will be overall charge of preparation and finalisation of Electoral Roll of the concerned Grama Panchayat.
- Ordinarily the Collector may authorize the B.D.O. to function as Electoral Registration Officer in respect of concerned Grama Panchayats as per Rule 2 (d-1) of O.G.P. Rules, 1965. He may also authorise concerned Sub-Collectors and Tahasildar as a stand by measure.
- 3. The Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency prepared and published by the Election Commission of India during January 2008 and currently in force shall be the basis of preparation of the preliminary Wardwise Electoral Roll. For conduct of by-election to Panchayat Samiti Members Electoral Roll of concerned Panchayat Samiti shall be updated. For the purpose, the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating to concerned Panchayat Samiti have to be split into separate Electoral Roll for every Grama Panchayat under the Panchayat Samiti Wardwise. Similarly, for the purpose of by-election to Sarpanch the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating to the concerned Grama Panchayat and for by-election to Ward Member, the Electoral Roll of Assembly Constituency relating to the concerned Wards have to be split into separate Electoral Rolls for every Ward as per Rule 5 (1) of the O. G. P. E. Rules, 1965. The preliminary Electoral Roll shall be prapared in Form No. 1 prescribed by the Commission under the seal and signature of the Electoral Registration Officer.

- 4. The preliminary Electoral Roll of the Ward prepared in accordance with Rule 5(1) of O.G.P.E. Rules shall be published by the E.R.O. at a conspicuous place at the headquarters of the Grama Sasan together with a notice in Form No. 2 in accordance with the provision under Rule 5(3). Such notice shall also be published in the noticeboard of the office of the concerned Panchayat Samiti, Sub-Collector and Collector. It should be ensured that copies of preliminary Electoral Roll is kept open at Grama Panchayat Office for inspection by the public for entire period prescribed during filing of objections or claims.
- 5. Only the claims of persons whose name finds place in the Assembly Electoral Roll but does not find place in the Electoral Roll of the Ward now prepared shall be entertained. No new claims for enrolment shall be entertained.
- 6. After completion of enquire into all claims and objections in the manner prescribed above, the Electoral Registration Officer shall prepare the final Electoral Roll.
- 7. Electoral Roll of concerned Ward and Grama Panchayat and where by-election is proposed as per Annexure-III shall only be printed. Final Electoral Roll and printed copy of the Electoral Roll shall be authenticated by the E.R.O. at every page.

ANNEXURE III

SI. No.	Name of the District	Name of the Block	Name of the Grama Panchayat	Ward No.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Angul	Angul	Manikajodi	6
		Talcher	Gurujang	7
		Chhendipada	Tukuda	P.S. Member
		Pallahara	Allori	2
		Pallahara	Pechamundi	8
		Pallahara	Iswarnagar	P. S. Member
		Angul	Matiasahi	Sarpanch
		Talcher	Hensamul	Sarpanch
2	Balangir	Bangomunda	Mundapadar	5
		Bangomunda	Gandharla	7
3	Bargarh	Attabira	Tope	Sarpanch
		Ambabhona	Ruchida	18
		Bargarh	Gobindpur	4
		Bargarh	Tora	P. S. Member
		Attabira	Lachida	7
		Bijepur	Jaring	10
		Paikamal	Palsada	14
		Gaisilet	Gaisilet	5

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
(1) 4	(2) Balasore	Simulia	Ada	Sarpanch
·	24.400.0	Bahanaga	Bahanaga	P. S. Member
5	Bhadrak	Basudevpur	Suga	4
Ü	Bridgian	Chandabali	Mausudha	P. S. Member
6	Cuttack	Athagarh	Mahakalbasta	11
Ü	Cultural	Baramba	Malati	8
7	Deogarh	Barkote	Kaunsibahal	Sarpanch
•	2 0090	Barkote	Kaunsibahal	6
		Barkote	Saruali	6
		Barkote	Basaloi	12
		Barkote	Bijoynagar	6
		Barkote	Kandhal	10
8	Dhenkanal	Kankadahad	Bam	3
9	Ganjam	Dharakote	Singipur	2
		Digapahandi	Bada Dimbula	16
		Buguda	Manitara	4
		Buguda	Kalamba	3
		Aska	Haridapadar	P. S. Member
		Digapahandi	Turubudi	15
10	Gajapati	Mohana	Meerapalli	3
		Mohana	Pindiki	2
11	Jajpur	Bari	Balia	3
		Bari	Issanpur	P. S. Member
12	Jagatsinghpur	Jagatsinghpur	Odisho	Sarpanch
13	Kalahandi	Th. Rampur	Th. Rampur	14
		Narla	Ghodabandha	7
		Bhawanipatna	Artal	13
		Narla	Sarian	3
		Lanjigarh	Bhatangpadar	P. S. Member
14	Kendrapara	Pattamundai	Chandannagar	4
15	Keonjhar	Saharpada	Digipasi	4
16	Koraput	Bandhugam	Kaberibadi	8
		Jeypore	Tankua	Sarpanch
		Dasmantpur	Lulla	6
17	Khurda	Balianta	Jagnnathpur	Sarpanch
		Balipatna	Pampalo	P. S. Member

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
18	Mayurbhanj	Jashipur	Mananda	Sarpanch
		Jashipur	Rugudi	3
		Kusumi	Chuapani	Sarpanch
		Bisoi	Jagannathpur	12
		Baripada	Khadisole	8
		Kuliana	Nodhana	9
		Kuliana	Kuchei	12
		Kuliana	Dumurdiha	4
		Saraskana	Pokharidiha	1
		Baripada	Rajabasa	12
		Barsahi	Kochilakhunta	6
		Samakhunta	Samakhunta	10
		Bijatala	Chadheipahadi	1
		Baripada	Badjod	2
		Bijatala	Bijatala	18
		Bijatala	Badajharan	6
		Bijatala	Badajharan	9
		Bijatala	Badajharan	14
19	Nawarangpur	Papadahandi	Maidalpur	10
		Papadahandi	Pondikote	13
		Papadahandi	Chandrapur	7
		Papadahandi	Sanbarli	6
		Dabugam	Ghodakhunta	P. S. Member
		Chandahandi	Dhodipani	Sarpanch
		Jharigam	Dhamanaguda	3
		Jharigam	Banuaguda	1
		Jharigam	Gurusingha	10
		Jharigam	Belgam	2
		Jharigam	Dangariguda	5
20	Nayagarh	Nuagaon	Malisahi	Sarpanch
21	Nuapada	Khariar	Sardhapur	P. S. Member
		Nuapada	Parkod	P. S. Member
		Sinapali	Ghantiguda	8
22	Sambalpur	Jamankira	Kulundi	11
		Rengali	Kinaloi	Sarpanch
		Rengali	Jhankarpali	Sarpanch
		Maneswar	Sindurapanka	7
		Rairakhol	Tribanpur	2

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
		Rairakhol	Barda	11
		Rairakhol	Luhapanka	2
		Jamankira	Kasada	10
		Maneswar	Dhama	P. S. Member
		Maneswar	Deogaon	5
23	Subarnapur	Dungurpali	Sahala	Sarpanch
24	Sundargarh	Lahunipada	Haldikudar	2
		Lahunipada	Haldikudar	6
		Sadar Sundargarh	Bhasma	7
		Sadar Sundargarh	Salepali	Sarpanch
		Bisra	Bisra	Sarpanch
		Bisra	Jareikela	5
		Bisra	Badabambua	7
		Bisra	Badabambua	11
		Bisra	Jhirpani	16
		Koira	Gopna	2
		Lathikata	Badi Dalki	P. S. Member
		Lahunipara	Kurda	10
		Lahunipara	Kurda	14
		Lahunipara	Khuntgaon	12